Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Restorying Indenture

The First Fiji Hindi Speakers Narrate Girmit

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
in
Linguistics
at Massey University,

Palmerston North, New Zealand

Farzana Gounder

2011



Dedication

To Ryan

for understanding I needed to find myself
And

To my great-grandparents

for the journey



Abstract

This research is about the framing of Girmit through Fiji Hindi life narratives. The study is
symbolic as it focuses on the life narratives of the first generation of Fiji Hindi speakers.
The seven narrators in this study are part of 60, 965 Indian indentured labourers, or
Girmityas /' gir mitjoz/, who voyaged to Fiji between 1879 and 1916, most to work on the
Australian Colonial Sugar Refining Company’s plantations. This study traces their
experiences of indenture, or Girmit /' gir mit/, through their life narratives. To date, Girmit
researchers have relied on official documents about the Girmit system while the Girmityas’
voices are either absent, or, at best, excerpted to support the master narrators’ discourse on
Girmit. This study turns to the Girmityas’ life narratives with the question: How do Indian
indentured labourers to Fiji construct life narratives in Fiji Hindi to reconstruct their
indenture experiences, and through the narration process, negotiate positions of identities
and agencies? Beginning with Labov & Waletzky’s (1967/1997), and Labov’s (1972;
1997; 2001; 2004; 2006) high-point analysis, the study analyzes how each Girmit
recollection has been re-constructed. Further, using Bamberg’s (1997; 2003; 2004a;
2004b; 2004c¢) positioning analysis, the study analyzes the Girmityas’ adopted positionings
in, and through their life narratives. The interweaving of the two frameworks takes the life
narratives from the textual back into the social world of production. The scope of the
research is limited to understanding the interconnectivity between structure, focus, and
manner of narration, within the bounds of memory, the shared knowledge of cultural
ideologies, and the master narratives of indenture, for the purpose of negotiating identities
and agencies favourable to the Girmit narrator. The variables conform each other, and help
explain why these seven life narratives are told. The research makes the following major
contributions: it uses a culturally relevant model of analysis, it details the movement from
structural to performative analysis, it analyzes the factors underlying the performativity of
the Fiji Hindi life narrative; and it analyzes the consequences these performativities have
for the contextually produced self(s). In working towards these contributions, the study

also contributes back to the Fiji Indian community.

ii



Acknowledgements

This research has been possible because of the immense support I have received.

My thanks and admiration goes, firstly, to my team of advisors. Martin Paviour-Smith for
(re)reading everything, for replying to my copious emails, for the narratives on storytelling
practices in Vanuatu, for your patience and humour; Cynthia White for your words of
wisdom, understanding, and encouragement; Peter Petrucci for your input at every meeting,

and for those interesting asides on the Okinawan diaspora.

My heartfelt appreciation goes to everyone who has worked behind the scenes on the life
narratives. Rishan Gounder for digitializing the life narratives. Nani Ram Brij, and
Narayan Gounder for your enormous help with the translations, and for sharing with me
your wealth of knowledge on Fiji Hindi. The staff at the Fiji Museum, and Jitendra Shyam
at the Fiji Broadcasting Commission for assisting me, via email, with information on
Girmit. Savitri Gounder for giving me your grandfather’s picture. And Ryan Gounder for

travelling to Fiji in search of your great grandparents’ Girmit passes.

I also thank my colleagues at International Pacific College, where, coincidently, I began
lecturing at the same time as I began the research: Thank you for taking care of all those
expenses associated with embarking on a PhD. Thank you especially to the librarians,
Tracey, Janet, and Chris for the interloans. To the President, Wayne Edwards for your
insights, and words of encouragement that helped in the PhD writing journey. And thank

you to everyone for listening to me talk about this research.

Thank you to the Massey University Linguistics Department staff, in particular Ute Walker
for discussing methodologies with me; France Grenaudier-Klijn for introducing me to ‘post
memory’; and Gillian Skyrme for organizing roundtable discussion sessions for PhD

students, and ensuring the time was outside my teaching schedule.

I am immensely grateful to everyone in the fields related to the research, who took time out
of their busy schedules to correspond with me. France Mugler for your correspondence on

Fiji Hindi, not just during the PhD, but from when I began my journey in linguistics all

iii



those years ago. Richard Barz, for your interest in my research; for all the stimulating
emails; and for the articles, and references. Brij Lal, for your encouragement, particularly
in the early stages, when I was not sure if the life narratives from the Girmit Gatha series
were still in existence. Michael Bamberg, for reminding me that the world is full of
friends, and for your articles. Gary Barkhuizen, for your comments during NZ Language &
Society Conference 2008, which helped me reformulate an entire chapter. Doug Munro,
Jeff Siegel, and Mary Bock, for your articles. And I’d like to thank everyone who provided
feedback at CLESOL 2008, NZ Language & Society Conference 2008, School of
Language Studies 1% Postgraduate Students Mini-Conference 2009, and NZ Linguistics
Conference 2009.

Thank you for being part of the journey

iv



Shards of Memories

My journey with these Girmityas’ life narratives began when I was seven years old. In my
earliest memories of visiting dadr, 1 see us all sitting, and listening, the Girmityas’ voices
entering the house through the large speakers on either side of a silver rectangular box as
we drink hot milky tea. The radio had pride of place in my grandmother’s living room,
where the television now sits. We listened to the Girmityas recollecting their experiences,
which they did with sometimes laughter, sometimes tears, and at other times with anger,

bitterness, or resignation.

It was a time when Fiji Indians were searching to define who they were, a hundred years
after the first Girmityas arrived in Fiji. As our family’s history with Fiji began with Girmit,
we would listen to the life narratives with great interest, after which came the adults’
critique. This was the only time that I heard the life narratives, until I began this study
twenty-one years later. But although I did not hear them again, the Girmityas’ narratives

whispered to me through my memories.

In my mind, the hearing of the Girmityas’ life narratives is juxtaposed on the memory of
Fiji’s first coup, which occurred a year later in 1987. We heard the news on the radio. My
mother and the old man next door wondered what a coup was. I remember the fear and
unecase as Sakeasi Butadroka, the leader of the Nationalist Taukei Movement, re-voiced
over the airwaves his 1975 parliamentary motion that Indians should be repatriated to India,
courtesy of the British Government, which had brought them. I was eight years old, and
my right to call myself a Fiji citizen was challenged. My hybrid identity, as a product of

four generations of Indians living in Fiji, marked me out in the land where I was born.

I carry these memories to New Zealand. As I study the life narratives of the Girmityas,
whose great-grandchildren are coming to terms with Fiji’s fourth coup, I admit that this
research is not only about the understanding of the Girmityas’ identity constructions; it is
also a research about my search for an understanding of the experiences that define “Who

am [?”



In many ways, the telling of my life narrative mirrors that of the Girmityas. We are telling
our narratives not in the country of our birth, but in our adopted homelands. We are taking
the opportunity of speaking to a wide range of interlocutors to tell our narratives. And in
shaping our narratives for, and with these interlocutors, we shape ourselves. We discover
strengths within us to articulate experiences that we carry with us, and in doing so, we

move our narratives into the realm of heard voices.

vi



Table of Contents

Dedication

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Shards of memories

List of figures, maps, pictures, tables
Gloss

Chapter 1 Getting acquainted with the Girmityas
1.1 The Girmit narrators

1.2 The language of the life narratives

1.3 Researching Girmit with the Girmityas

1.4 The research

1.5 The co-construction of Girmit

Chapter 2 Gabriel Aiyappa’s Girmit

2.1 Fiji’s call for Girmityas
2.2 Girmit across the kala pani
23 Social structure and its problems on the Girmit plantations

2.4 And after

2.5 Summary and Discussion
Chapter 3 Behind the scenes of Girmit Gatha

3.1 Girmit Gatha

32 Interviewees
33 Interviewers
34 The interview

3.5 Strengths of Girmit Gatha as data

3.6 Limitations of the Girmit Gatha life narratives

i

il

Xii

X1v

13
22
24

27

28
30
40
43
44

47

47
50
50
51
55
56

vii



3.7

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 4 Transposing the oral into written

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

The process as a whole
Transcribing
Transcriptional symbols
Transliterating
Translating

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 5 Ram Rattan Mishar’s life narrative construction

5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7

Chapter 6 Ram Rattan Mishar’s identity and agency reconstructions

Differentiating components by focus
Differentiating components by structure
Causal chain

Ram Rattan Mishar’s well-formed narrative
The habitual narrative

Sequencing of incidents in the life narrative

Summary and Discussion

6.1 Positioning analysis

6.2 Levels of positioning analysis

6.3 Narrativization analysis framework
6.4 Summary and Discussion
Restorying Girmit

Chapter 7 Guldhari Maharaj

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Descriptive abstract: How it was
Structure

Descriptive complicating action Part 1: In the lines

Descriptive complicating action Part 2: On the plantation

57

60

60
62
66
72
77
&3

85

85
88
89
90
106
117
120

123

126
127
137
141

143
146

147
147
148
154

viii



7.5
7.6
7.7

Descriptive resolution: Pay day
Descriptive coda: But they survived

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 8 Ram Sundar Maharaj

8.1 Structure

8.2 Abstract of life narrative

83 Event narrative: The reason we came to Fiji
8.4 Orientation 1: We served Girmit for five years
8.5 Habitual narrative 1: The work we had to do
8.6 Orientation 2: Where is Bachkanya?

8.7 Habitual narrative 2: There was a sense of community
8.8 Summary and Discussion

Chapter 9 Jasoda Ramdin

9.1 Structure

9.2 Event narrative 1: The first day

93 Event narrative 2: I was hit

9.4 Event narrative 3: She was beaten

9.5 Habitual narrative: The consequences of a failed resistance
9.6 Coda

9.7 Summary and Discussion

Chapter 10 Ram Dulhari

10.1 Structure

10.2  Event narrative 1: How I became a Girmitya
10.3  Event narrative 2: My first day of Girmit

10.4  Habitual narrative 1: Routine of the plantation
10.4.1 Routine of the plantation: Part 1

10.4.2 Rations: Embedded habitual narrative

10.4.3 Routine of the plantation: Part 2

156
157
159

163

164
164
166
170
171
174
176
179

181

182
182
202
209
210
218
218

221

223
223
234
240
241
243
244

ix



10.5
10.6
10.7

Habitual narrative 2: Why Girmit ended
Habitual narrative 3: The big sickness

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 11 Ghori Gosai Part 1

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9
11.10
11.11
11.12
11.13
11.14
11.15
11.16
11.17
11.18

Structure

Event narrative 2: No ordinary Girmitya
Event narrative 3: I recruited myself
Event narrative 4: The train journey
Event narrative 5: I bathed in the Ganges

Event narrative 6: I am Gowali

Event narrative 7: Why I couldn’t leave right away

Event narrative 8: On Board Sangola 1
Event narrative 9: The hurricane
Event narrative 10: I could have been killed

Event narrative 11: How I tricked the Englishmen

Event narrative 12: My role in the dispatching of Girmityas

Event narrative 13: At the Lautoka hospital
Event narrative 14: The journey to the plantation
Event narrative 15: The plantation

Event narrative 16: The first drama

Event narrative 17: My message to the Girmityas

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 12 Ghori Gosai Part 2

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4

Structure
Event narrative 1: He didn’t obey me
Event narrative 2: How I became the sirdar

Summary and Discussion

Chapter 13 Constructing ‘I’ through the life narrative

13.1

Findings from study

246
247
250

253

257
258
266
267
268
270
271
277
287
288
288
310
313
313
315
315
317
325

329

330
331
338
352

357
357



13.2  Structure and Focus of the Girmit life narrative

13.3 Manner of Girmit narrations

13.4  Negotiation of identities and agencies in Girmit life narratives

13.5  Memory, Culture, and Master Narratives’ influences on the Girmit life
narrative

13.6  Summary and Discussion

Chapter 14 Conclusions and Beginnings

14.1 Research overview
142  Research findings
14.3 Research limitations

14.4 Further research

References

358
360
364
370

373

375

376
381
383
384

388

Xi



Figures

Figure 1: Levels of co-construction in narrative telling and positionings
Figure 2: Merging of frameworks at Level 1
Figure 3: Merging of frameworks at Level 2
Figure 4: Merging of frameworks at Level 3

Figure 5: Influences on the performativity of the Girmit life narrative

Maps

Map 1: Recruitment of narrators from British India

124

138

140

141

358

Map 2: Recruitment districts of narrators from the United Provinces of Agra & Oudh 5

Map 3: The narrators in Fiji

Pictures

Picture 1: Velayuda Goundai

Picture 2: Velayuda Goundai’s emigration pass

Tables

Table 1: The narrators’ dates of arrival to Fiji

Table 2: Establishment of Girmit in the ‘King Sugar’ colonies

Table 3: Numbers of men and women recruited from North and South India
Table 4: Reproduction of Pillai’s (1975a: 41) Hindi phonology and orthography

Table 5: Reproduction of Siegel’s (1987: 8) Hindi phonology and orthography

7

34

35

28

30

74

xii



Table 6: Structural components and focus of the Girmit life narrative
Table 7: Manner of Girmit narration

Table 8: Identities negotiated in Girmit life narratives

Table 9: Agencies negotiated in Girmit life narratives

Table 10: Influences on performativity of Girmit life narratives

359

363

366

368

372

xiii



Gloss

ACC
ACCDUR
ACCLOC
AFM
AUX
COMP
CMPT
COoP
DAT
DIR
EMPH
EXCLM
EXP

FAM

FOM
FUT

GEN

FIRST PERSON

SECOND PERSON

THIRD PERSON

ACCUSATIVE

ACCUSATIVE DURATION OF TIME

ACCUSATIVE LOCATION OF PLACE

AFFIRMATIVE

AUXILLIARY

COMPLETIVE

CONTEMPTUOQOUS

COPULA

DATIVE

DIRECTIONAL

EMPHATHIC

EXCLAMATION

EXPLETIVE

FAMILIAR

FEMININE

FORMAL

FUTURE

GENITIVE

Xiv



IMP

INF

INFOM

INS

INV

LOC

MOD

NEG

oBJ

OBL

PST

PFV

PL

POSS

PR

PRS

PROG

PROX

RFLX

REM

SG

TOP

TR

IMPERATIVE

INFINITIVE

INFORMAL

INSTRUMENT

INVARIABLE POSTPOSITION

IMPERFECTIVE

LOCATIVE

MODIFIER

NEGATION

OBJECT

OBLIGATORY

PAST

PERFECTIVE

PLURAL

POSSESSIVE

PREVIOUS REFERENCE

PRESENT

PROGRESSIVE

PROXIMATE

REFLEXIVE

REMOTE

SINGULAR

TOPIC MARKER

TRANSITIVE

). 4%



XVi



within their life narratives. The section that follows concentrates on the research
undertaken. Here, the model of analysis is presented, the purpose and rationale behind
the research are provided, the research question is identified, and the boundaries of the
research question are defined, after which, the key areas of contribution of the study are
discussed. The penultimate section outlines the structure of the study. The chapter ends
with a discussion of my own positioning, as both an insider and a researcher, and the
influences these dual positionings would have had on my point of view of the

Girmityas, and my understanding of their life narratives.

1.1 The Girmit narrators

In order of the presentation of their life narratives, the seven Girmityas are: Gabriel
Aiyappa, Ram Rattan Mishar, Guldhari Maharaj, Ram Sundar Maharaj, Jasoda Ramdin,
Ram Dulhari, and Ghori Gosai. While six of the Girmityas describe their own Girmit
experience, Guldhari Maharaj is an exception. She went to Fiji as a child, and describes

her mother's experiences on a harsh plantation environment.

Of the seven Girmityas, Jasoda Ramdin appears to have been the earliest Girmitya to
Fiji, although this is difficult to verify as Gabriel Aiyappa, Ram Rattan Mishar, and
Guldhari Maharaj did not provide details of the year of arrival, nor the name of the ship.
By noting the date of arrival to Fiji in Table 1 below, I am not attempting to verify their
credibility as Girmityas; rather, I am attempting to put their Girmit experience in

context, relative to the master narratives, and relative to the other Girmityas’

experiences.
Table 1: The narrators’ dates of arrival to Fiji
Name Date of arrival Ship
Jasoda Ramdin 30™ July, 1904 Ems II

Ghori Gosai 18™ March, 1908 Sangola I
Ram Sundar Maharaj 29™ May, 1913 Ganges V
Ram Dulhari 1** September, 1916 Chenab III

Ram Rattan Mishar ? ?

Guldhari Maharaj ? ?

Gabriel Aiyappa ? ?




