Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# **Restorying Indenture**

The First Fiji Hindi Speakers Narrate Girmit

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

in

Linguistics at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand

## Farzana Gounder

2011

## Dedication

To Ryan

for understanding I needed to find myself

And

To my great-grandparents

for the journey

### Abstract

This research is about the framing of Girmit through Fiji Hindi life narratives. The study is symbolic as it focuses on the life narratives of the first generation of Fiji Hindi speakers. The seven narrators in this study are part of 60, 965 Indian indentured labourers, or Girmityas / gir mitjəz/, who voyaged to Fiji between 1879 and 1916, most to work on the Australian Colonial Sugar Refining Company's plantations. This study traces their experiences of indenture, or Girmit /'gir mit/, through their life narratives. To date, Girmit researchers have relied on official documents about the Girmit system while the Girmityas' voices are either absent, or, at best, excerpted to support the master narrators' discourse on Girmit. This study turns to the Girmityas' life narratives with the question: How do Indian indentured labourers to Fiji construct life narratives in Fiji Hindi to reconstruct their indenture experiences, and through the narration process, negotiate positions of identities and agencies? Beginning with Labov & Waletzky's (1967/1997), and Labov's (1972; 1997; 2001; 2004; 2006) high-point analysis, the study analyzes how each Girmit recollection has been re-constructed. Further, using Bamberg's (1997; 2003; 2004a; 2004b; 2004c) positioning analysis, the study analyzes the Girmityas' adopted positionings in, and through their life narratives. The interweaving of the two frameworks takes the life narratives from the textual back into the social world of production. The scope of the research is limited to understanding the interconnectivity between structure, focus, and manner of narration, within the bounds of memory, the shared knowledge of cultural ideologies, and the master narratives of indenture, for the purpose of negotiating identities and agencies favourable to the Girmit narrator. The variables conform each other, and help explain why these seven life narratives are told. The research makes the following major contributions: it uses a culturally relevant model of analysis, it details the movement from structural to performative analysis, it analyzes the factors underlying the performativity of the Fiji Hindi life narrative; and it analyzes the consequences these performativities have for the contextually produced self(s). In working towards these contributions, the study also contributes back to the Fiji Indian community.

### Acknowledgements

This research has been possible because of the immense support I have received.

My thanks and admiration goes, firstly, to my team of advisors. Martin Paviour-Smith for (re)reading everything, for replying to my copious emails, for the narratives on storytelling practices in Vanuatu, for your patience and humour; Cynthia White for your words of wisdom, understanding, and encouragement; Peter Petrucci for your input at every meeting, and for those interesting asides on the Okinawan diaspora.

My heartfelt appreciation goes to everyone who has worked behind the scenes on the life narratives. Rishan Gounder for digitializing the life narratives. Nani Ram Brij, and Narayan Gounder for your enormous help with the translations, and for sharing with me your wealth of knowledge on Fiji Hindi. The staff at the Fiji Museum, and Jitendra Shyam at the Fiji Broadcasting Commission for assisting me, via email, with information on Girmit. Savitri Gounder for giving me your grandfather's picture. And Ryan Gounder for travelling to Fiji in search of your great grandparents' Girmit passes.

I also thank my colleagues at International Pacific College, where, coincidently, I began lecturing at the same time as I began the research: Thank you for taking care of all those expenses associated with embarking on a PhD. Thank you especially to the librarians, Tracey, Janet, and Chris for the interloans. To the President, Wayne Edwards for your insights, and words of encouragement that helped in the PhD writing journey. And thank you to everyone for listening to me talk about this research.

Thank you to the Massey University Linguistics Department staff, in particular Ute Walker for discussing methodologies with me; France Grenaudier-Klijn for introducing me to 'post memory'; and Gillian Skyrme for organizing roundtable discussion sessions for PhD students, and ensuring the time was outside my teaching schedule.

I am immensely grateful to everyone in the fields related to the research, who took time out of their busy schedules to correspond with me. France Mugler for your correspondence on Fiji Hindi, not just during the PhD, but from when I began my journey in linguistics all those years ago. Richard Barz, for your interest in my research; for all the stimulating emails; and for the articles, and references. Brij Lal, for your encouragement, particularly in the early stages, when I was not sure if the life narratives from the *Girmit Gāthā* series were still in existence. Michael Bamberg, for reminding me that the world is full of friends, and for your articles. Gary Barkhuizen, for your comments during NZ Language & Society Conference 2008, which helped me reformulate an entire chapter. Doug Munro, Jeff Siegel, and Mary Bock, for your articles. And I'd like to thank everyone who provided feedback at CLESOL 2008, NZ Language & Society Conference 2008, School of Language Studies 1<sup>st</sup> Postgraduate Students Mini-Conference 2009, and NZ Linguistics Conference 2009.

Thank you for being part of the journey

### **Shards of Memories**

My journey with these Girmityas' life narratives began when I was seven years old. In my earliest memories of visiting  $d\bar{a}d\bar{i}$ , I see us all sitting, and listening, the Girmityas' voices entering the house through the large speakers on either side of a silver rectangular box as we drink hot milky tea. The radio had pride of place in my grandmother's living room, where the television now sits. We listened to the Girmityas recollecting their experiences, which they did with sometimes laughter, sometimes tears, and at other times with anger, bitterness, or resignation.

It was a time when Fiji Indians were searching to define who they were, a hundred years after the first Girmityas arrived in Fiji. As our family's history with Fiji began with Girmit, we would listen to the life narratives with great interest, after which came the adults' critique. This was the only time that I heard the life narratives, until I began this study twenty-one years later. But although I did not hear them again, the Girmityas' narratives whispered to me through my memories.

In my mind, the hearing of the Girmityas' life narratives is juxtaposed on the memory of Fiji's first coup, which occurred a year later in 1987. We heard the news on the radio. My mother and the old man next door wondered what a coup was. I remember the fear and unease as Sakeasi Butadroka, the leader of the Nationalist Taukei Movement, re-voiced over the airwaves his 1975 parliamentary motion that Indians should be repatriated to India, courtesy of the British Government, which had brought them. I was eight years old, and my right to call myself a Fiji citizen was challenged. My hybrid identity, as a product of four generations of Indians living in Fiji, marked me out in the land where I was born.

I carry these memories to New Zealand. As I study the life narratives of the Girmityas, whose great-grandchildren are coming to terms with Fiji's fourth coup, I admit that this research is not only about the understanding of the Girmityas' identity constructions; it is also a research about my search for an understanding of the experiences that define "Who am I?"

In many ways, the telling of my life narrative mirrors that of the Girmityas. We are telling our narratives not in the country of our birth, but in our adopted homelands. We are taking the opportunity of speaking to a wide range of interlocutors to tell our narratives. And in shaping our narratives for, and with these interlocutors, we shape ourselves. We discover strengths within us to articulate experiences that we carry with us, and in doing so, we move our narratives into the realm of heard voices.

## **Table of Contents**

Dedicat	ion	i
Abstract		ii
Acknowledgements		iii
Shards	of memories	v
List of	figures, maps, pictures, tables	xii
Gloss		xiv
Chapte	er 1 Getting acquainted with the Girmityas	1
1.1	The Girmit narrators	2
1.2	The language of the life narratives	8
1.3	Researching Girmit with the Girmityas	13
1.4	The research	22
1.5	The co-construction of Girmit	24
Chapte	er 2 Gabriel Aiyappa's Girmit	27
2.1	Fiji's call for Girmityas	28
2.2	Girmit across the <i>kala pani</i>	30
2.3	Social structure and its problems on the Girmit plantations	40
2.4	And after	43
2.5	Summary and Discussion	44
Chapte	er 3 Behind the scenes of <i>Girmit Gāthā</i>	47
3.1	Girmit Gāthā	47
3.2	Interviewees	50
3.3	Interviewers	50
3.4	The interview	51
3.5	Strengths of Girmit Gāthā as data	55
3.6	Limitations of the Girmit Gāthā life narratives	56

3.7	Summary and Discussion	57
Chapte	er 4 Transposing the oral into written	60
4.1	The process as a whole	60
4.2	Transcribing	62
4.3	Transcriptional symbols	66
4.4	Transliterating	72
4.5	Translating	77
4.6	Summary and Discussion	83
Chapte	er 5 Ram Rattan Mishar's life narrative construction	85
5.1	Differentiating components by focus	85
5.2	Differentiating components by structure	88
5.3	Causal chain	89
5.4	Ram Rattan Mishar's well-formed narrative	90
5.5	The habitual narrative	106
5.6	Sequencing of incidents in the life narrative	117
5.7	Summary and Discussion	120
Chapte	er 6 Ram Rattan Mishar's identity and agency reconstructions	123
6.1	Positioning analysis	126
6.2	Levels of positioning analysis	127
6.3	Narrativization analysis framework	137
6.4	Summary and Discussion	141
Restor	ying Girmit	143
Chapte	er 7 Guldhari Maharaj	146
7.1	Descriptive abstract: How it was	147
7.2	Structure	147
7.3	Descriptive complicating action Part 1: In the lines	148
7.4	Descriptive complicating action Part 2: On the plantation	154

viii

7.5	Descriptive resolution: Pay day	156
7.6	Descriptive coda: But they survived	157
7.7	Summary and Discussion	159
Chapt	er 8 Ram Sundar Maharaj	163
8.1	Structure	164
8.2	Abstract of life narrative	164
8.3	Event narrative: The reason we came to Fiji	166
8.4	Orientation 1: We served Girmit for five years	170
8.5	Habitual narrative 1: The work we had to do	171
8.6	Orientation 2: Where is Bachkanya?	174
8.7	Habitual narrative 2: There was a sense of community	176
8.8	Summary and Discussion	179
Chant	er 9 Jasoda Ramdin	181
Спарі	er 9 Jasoua Kamum	101
9.1	Structure	182
9.2	Event narrative 1: The first day	182
9.3	Event narrative 2: I was hit	202
9.4	Event narrative 3: She was beaten	209
9.5	Habitual narrative: The consequences of a failed resistance	210
9.6	Coda	218
9.7	Summary and Discussion	218
Chapt	er 10 Ram Dulhari	221
10.1	Structure	223
10.2	Event narrative 1: How I became a Girmitya	223
10.3	Event narrative 2: My first day of Girmit	234
10.4	Habitual narrative 1: Routine of the plantation	240
10.4.1	Routine of the plantation: Part 1	241
10.4.2	Rations: Embedded habitual narrative	243
10.4.3	Routine of the plantation: Part 2	244

ix

10.5	Habitual narrative 2: Why Girmit ended	246
10.6	Habitual narrative 3: The big sickness	247
10.7	Summary and Discussion	250
Chapt	er 11 Ghori Gosai Part 1	253
11.1	Structure	257
11.2	Event narrative 2: No ordinary Girmitya	258
11.3	Event narrative 3: I recruited myself	266
11.4	Event narrative 4: The train journey	267
11.5	Event narrative 5: I bathed in the Ganges	268
11.6	Event narrative 6: I am Gowali	270
11.7	Event narrative 7: Why I couldn't leave right away	271
11.8	Event narrative 8: On Board Sangola I	277
11.9	Event narrative 9: The hurricane	287
11.10	Event narrative 10: I could have been killed	288
11.11	Event narrative 11: How I tricked the Englishmen	288
11.12	Event narrative 12: My role in the dispatching of Girmityas	310
11.13	Event narrative 13: At the Lautoka hospital	313
11.14	Event narrative 14: The journey to the plantation	313
11.15	Event narrative 15: The plantation	315
11.16	Event narrative 16: The first drama	315
11.17	Event narrative 17: My message to the Girmityas	317
11.18	Summary and Discussion	325
Chapt	er 12 Ghori Gosai Part 2	329
12.1	Structure	330
12.2	Event narrative 1: He didn't obey me	331
12.3	Event narrative 2: How I became the sirdar	338
12.4	Summary and Discussion	352
Chapt	er 13 Constructing 'I' through the life narrative	357
13.1	Findings from study	357
		х

13.2	Structure and Focus of the Girmit life narrative	
13.3	Manner of Girmit narrations	360
13.4	Negotiation of identities and agencies in Girmit life narratives	364
13.5	Memory, Culture, and Master Narratives' influences on the Girmit life narrative	370
13.6	Summary and Discussion	373
Chapt	er 14 Conclusions and Beginnings	375
14.1	Research overview	376
14.2	Research findings	381
14.3	Research limitations	383
14.4	Further research	384
Refere	ences	388

## Figures

Figure 1: Levels of co-construction in narrative telling and positionings	124
Figure 2: Merging of frameworks at Level 1	138
Figure 3: Merging of frameworks at Level 2	140
Figure 4: Merging of frameworks at Level 3	141
Figure 5: Influences on the performativity of the Girmit life narrative	358

### Maps

Map 1: Recruitment of narrators from British India	4
Map 2: Recruitment districts of narrators from the United Provinces of Agra & Oudh	5
Map 3: The narrators in Fiji	7

### **Pictures**

Picture 1: Velayuda Goundai	
Picture 2: Velayuda Goundai's emigration pass	35

### Tables

Table 1: The narrators' dates of arrival to Fiji	2
Table 2: Establishment of Girmit in the 'King Sugar' colonies	28
Table 3: Numbers of men and women recruited from North and South India	30
Table 4: Reproduction of Pillai's (1975a: 41) Hindi phonology and orthography	73
Table 5: Reproduction of Siegel's (1987: 8) Hindi phonology and orthography	74

Table 6: Structural components and focus of the Girmit life narrative	359
Table 7: Manner of Girmit narration	363
Table 8: Identities negotiated in Girmit life narratives	366
Table 9: Agencies negotiated in Girmit life narratives	368
Table 10: Influences on performativity of Girmit life narratives	372

## Gloss

1	FIRST PERSON
2	SECOND PERSON
3	THIRD PERSON
ACC	ACCUSATIVE
ACCDUR	ACCUSATIVE DURATION OF TIME
ACCLOC	ACCUSATIVE LOCATION OF PLACE
AFM	AFFIRMATIVE
AUX	AUXILLIARY
COMP	COMPLETIVE
СМРТ	CONTEMPTUOUS
COP	COPULA
DAT	DATIVE
DIR	DIRECTIONAL
EMPH	EMPHATHIC
EXCLM	EXCLAMATION
EXP	EXPLETIVE
FAM	FAMILIAR
F	FEMININE
FOM	FORMAL
FUT	FUTURE
GEN	GENITIVE

IMP	IMPERATIVE
INF	INFINITIVE
INFOM	INFORMAL
INS	INSTRUMENT
INV	INVARIABLE POSTPOSITION
IP	IMPERFECTIVE
LOC	LOCATIVE
MOD	MODIFIER
NEG	NEGATION
OBJ	OBJECT
OBL	OBLIGATORY
PST	PAST
PFV	PERFECTIVE
PL	PLURAL
POSS	POSSESSIVE
PR	PREVIOUS REFERENCE
PRS	PRESENT
PROG	PROGRESSIVE
PROX	PROXIMATE
RFLX	REFLEXIVE
REM	REMOTE
SG	SINGULAR
ТОР	TOPIC MARKER
TR	TRANSITIVE

within their life narratives. The section that follows concentrates on the research undertaken. Here, the model of analysis is presented, the purpose and rationale behind the research are provided, the research question is identified, and the boundaries of the research question are defined, after which, the key areas of contribution of the study are discussed. The penultimate section outlines the structure of the study. The chapter ends with a discussion of my own positioning, as both an insider and a researcher, and the influences these dual positionings would have had on my point of view of the Girmityas, and my understanding of their life narratives.

#### **1.1 The Girmit narrators**

In order of the presentation of their life narratives, the seven Girmityas are: Gabriel Aiyappa, Ram Rattan Mishar, Guldhari Maharaj, Ram Sundar Maharaj, Jasoda Ramdin, Ram Dulhari, and Ghori Gosai. While six of the Girmityas describe their own Girmit experience, Guldhari Maharaj is an exception. She went to Fiji as a child, and describes her mother's experiences on a harsh plantation environment.

Of the seven Girmityas, Jasoda Ramdin appears to have been the earliest Girmitya to Fiji, although this is difficult to verify as Gabriel Aiyappa, Ram Rattan Mishar, and Guldhari Maharaj did not provide details of the year of arrival, nor the name of the ship. By noting the date of arrival to Fiji in Table 1 below, I am not attempting to verify their credibility as Girmityas; rather, I am attempting to put their Girmit experience in context, relative to the master narratives, and relative to the other Girmityas' experiences.

Name	Date of arrival	Ship
Jasoda Ramdin	30 <sup>th</sup> July, 1904	Ems II
Ghori Gosai	18 <sup>th</sup> March, 1908	Sangola I
Ram Sundar Maharaj	29 <sup>th</sup> May, 1913	Ganges V
Ram Dulhari	1 <sup>st</sup> September, 1916	Chenab III
Ram Rattan Mishar	?	?
Guldhari Maharaj	?	?
Gabriel Aiyappa	?	?

Table 1: The narrators' dates of arrival to Fiji